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government the state share of funds necessary to enable the
state college board and the colleges under its jurisdiction to
participate in the student loan program established by the
federal act described in section 1.

Sec. 8. [136.50] Eligibility for student loans. Any
person regardless of age eligible for admission to an institute
of higher learning in the state of Minnesota and eligible to
receive a loan pursuant to the terms of this act and the federal
act described in section 1 may execute a note or any other
instrument of indebtedness agreeing to the repayment of the
student loan. Any such note,or instrument.of indebtedness so
executed is a valid legal obligation of the signer thereof not-
withstanding the provisions of any other law indicating the
contrary. . ' . • . . , . . -

Sec. 9. This act shall be effective upon its passage.'.
Approved February 19,1959.

CHAPTER 23—S. F. No. 156
An act relating to the livestock sanitary board.-.providing

for the organization thereof: amending 'Minnesota Statutes
1957, Section 35.02. . : ' '
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 35.02, is
amended to read:
" '35.02 Livestock sanitary board. The state livestock
sanitary board shall'consist of five members appointed by
the 'Governor each for the term of five years and until his
successor qualifies. Three shall be persons engaged in the
production of livestock in the state; and the other two prac-
ticing veterinarians and graduates of. a regularly organized
'and recognized veterinary college. The dean of the college of
veterinary medicine of the University of Minnesota may serve
as consultant to the board without vote. Appointments to fill
unexpired terms shall be made from the classes to which the
retiring members belong. The board shall elect a president and
a vice-president from among this number; also a veterinarian
and graduate of a regularly organized and recognized veter-
inary college, not a member, to be its secretary and executive
officer for a term of one year and until his successor qualifies.
It may also employ, and dismiss at pleasure, an attorney and
such other assistants as may be necessary in the performance
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of its duties. The duties of the secretary shall be described by
the board. The compensation of the employees other than the
secretary shall be fixed, and their duties prescribed by the
board. No member of the board shall receive any compensa-
tion for services as such, or as an employee thereof, but the
expenses of each, necessarily incurred in the discharge of his
duties, shall be paid by the state.

Approved February 19, 1959..

CHAPTER 24—S. F. No. 207
An act relating to aid to dependent children; amending

Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 256.863.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 256.863 is
amended to read:

256.863 Recovery of moneys; apportionment. When
any amount shall be recovered from any source for assist-
ance furnished under the provisions of sections 256.71 to
256.87, there shall be paid to the United States the amount
which shall be due under the terms of the social security act
and the balance thereof shall be paid into the treasury of the
state or county substantially in the proportion in which they
have respectively contributed toward the total assistance paid.
The amount due the respective participating units of govern-
ment shall be determined by rule and regulation adopted by the
commissioner of public welfare pursuant to a formula of re-
imbursement prescribed or authorized by the Federal Social
Security Administration. •
* • Approved February 19, 1959.

CHAPTER 25—S. F. No. 231

An act relating to*aid to the disabled; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1957, Section 245.81, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section. 245.31,

Subdivision 3 is ameded to read:

Subd. 3. Recovery of assistance furnished; apportion-


